

TEAM 107

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

CASE NO.: 1:20-cr-24

WANDA V. MAXIMOFF,

a/k/a “Scarlet”

Defendant.

GOVERNMENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Introduction.....4

Statement of Facts.....5

Argument.....5

A. The Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied Because the 10-Year Statute of Limitations Was Tolloed by 18 U.S.C. §3288 and the Indictment Was Timely Filed.....5

B. Equitable Tolling Is Appropriate in Light of the Government’s Reasonable Diligence, the Extraordinary Circumstance Posed by COVID-19 & the Law of Equity.....12

Conclusion.....17

Prayer for Relief.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

United States Supreme Court

<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	13
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	13
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. at 650 (2010)	13, 14, 15
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408, 418 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	7

United States Circuit Courts

<i>Doe v. Busby</i> , 661 F.3d 1001, 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Fue v. Biter</i> , 842 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 953 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 15
<i>Sossa v. Diaz</i> , 729 F.3d 1225, 1229 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Charnay</i> , 537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>United States v. Strewl</i> , 99 F.2d 474 (2nd Cir. 1938)	11
<i>Waters v. United States</i> , 328 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1964)	7
